
Manchester (23-11) -vs- Berea (8-26)
4/26/2025 at Berea, Kentucky

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: A. Casas (5-4)
Loss: Ni. Madrid (0-1)
Save: B. Wathen (1)
HBP: B. Wathen, S. Galloway, Ni. Madrid
PB: T. Yates (3)
 
Start: 03:52 pm   Time: 2:34   Attendance: 45   Weather: Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Manchester 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 4 2 10 10 0
Berea 0 0 0 2 0 1 4 0 1 8 10 5

Manchester 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
G. Gleason c 4 1 0 1 1 0 0
M. Horner lf 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
J. Kennedy dh 4 1 2 2 1 0 1
C. Bortone 1b 5 1 0 0 0 0 2
    J. Holley pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    W. Jacobs 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R. Hanes 3b 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
A. Westfield ss 3 2 1 0 0 1 0
V. Mariani 2b 5 0 2 0 0 0 0
M. Cobb rf 5 0 2 1 0 0 0
M. Dierckman cf 4 1 0 0 1 0 5
T. Layson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Casas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Wathen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 10 10 6 3 1 8

3B: J. Kennedy (1)
HR: J. Kennedy (1)
SH: R. Hanes (1); A. Westfield (1)
HBP: M. Horner (1); R. Hanes (1); A. Westfield (1)

Berea 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
D. Davis 1b 5 0 1 0 0 1 0
T. Palmgren lf 5 0 1 1 0 2 2
P. Torbicki cf/p 4 2 1 0 1 1 0
J. Junta dh 3 2 1 4 1 0 0
    A. Wylie cf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
T. Yates c 4 1 2 2 0 1 0
S. Ramos 3b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
A. Daily rf 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
J. Brown 2b 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
E. Zambrana ss 1 1 0 0 1 0 2
    R. Serra ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Avila pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
S. Galloway p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ni. Madrid p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 8 10 8 3 7 5

2B: P. Torbicki (1)
HR: J. Junta (1); T. Yates (1)
SH: A. Daily (1); E. Zambrana (1)
HBP: R. Serra (1)
E: T. Palmgren (1); E. Zambrana (3); S. Galloway (1)

Manchester IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
T. Layson 6.2 8 6 6 3 4 0 0 0 0 25 30 4 11 92
A. Casas (W, 5-4) 0.1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 8
B. Wathen (S, 1) 2.0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 7 8 0 4 26
Totals 10 8 8 3 7 0 0 1 0 34 40 4 15 126

Berea IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
S. Galloway 7.0 7 4 3 1 1 1 0 1 0 28 31 9 9 84
Ni. Madrid (L, 0-1) 0.2 0 3 3 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 5 2 0 42
P. Torbicki 1.1 3 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 7 9 1 3 –
Totals 10 10 7 3 1 3 0 3 0 37 45 12 12 126



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Manchester - Top of 1st MAN BER
G. Gleason flied out to rf. 0 0
M. Horner grounded out to ss. 0 0
J. Kennedy walked. 0 0
C. Bortone flied out to lf. 0 0

Berea - Bottom of 1st MAN BER
D. Davis struck out looking. 0 0
T. Palmgren grounded out to ss. 0 0
P. Torbicki grounded out to 2b. 0 0

Manchester - Top of 2nd MAN BER
R. Hanes singled to left field. 0 0
A. Westfield struck out swinging. 0 0
V. Mariani grounded out to 2b; R. Hanes advanced to second. 0 0
M. Cobb singled to center field, advanced to second, RBI; R. Hanes scored. 1 0
M. Dierckman grounded out to 2b. 1 0

Berea - Bottom of 2nd MAN BER
J. Junta grounded out to ss. 1 0
T. Yates grounded out to ss. 1 0
S. Ramos out at first 1b to p. 1 0

Manchester - Top of 3rd MAN BER
G. Gleason grounded out to 2b. 1 0
M. Horner hit by pitch. 1 0
J. Kennedy homered to left field, 2 RBI; M. Horner scored. 3 0
C. Bortone grounded out to 2b. 3 0
R. Hanes flied out to cf. 3 0

Berea - Bottom of 3rd MAN BER
A. Daily singled to shortstop. 3 0
J. Brown singled to right field; A. Daily advanced to second. 3 0
E. Zambrana grounded out to 3b, SAC; J. Brown advanced to second; A. Daily advanced to third. 3 0
D. Davis reached on a fielder's choice; A. Daily out at home 3b to c. 3 0
T. Palmgren lined out to cf. 3 0

Manchester - Top of 4th MAN BER
A. Westfield flied out to rf. 3 0
V. Mariani flied out to lf. 3 0
M. Cobb singled to right field. 3 0
M. Cobb advanced to second on an error by p. 3 0
M. Cobb advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 0
M. Dierckman flied out to 1b. 3 0

Berea - Bottom of 4th MAN BER
P. Torbicki doubled to right center. 3 0
J. Junta walked. 3 0
T. Yates singled to center field, RBI; J. Junta advanced to second; P. Torbicki scored. 3 1
S. Ramos singled to left center, RBI; T. Yates advanced to second; J. Junta scored. 3 2



A. Daily grounded out to p, SAC; S. Ramos advanced to second; T. Yates advanced to third. 3 2
J. Brown fouled out to 1b. 3 2
E. Zambrana grounded out to 2b. 3 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Manchester - Top of 5th MAN BER
G. Gleason lined out to cf. 3 2
M. Horner lined out to cf. 3 2
J. Kennedy flied out to cf. 3 2

Berea - Bottom of 5th MAN BER
D. Davis singled to shortstop. 3 2
T. Palmgren struck out swinging. 3 2
D. Davis out at second p to 1b to ss. 3 2
P. Torbicki flied out to lf. 3 2

Manchester - Top of 6th MAN BER
C. Bortone reached first on an error by ss. 3 2
R. Hanes singled to left center; C. Bortone advanced to second. 3 2
A. Westfield out at first 1b to p, SAC; R. Hanes advanced to second; C. Bortone advanced to third. 3 2
V. Mariani singled to left field; R. Hanes advanced to third; C. Bortone scored, unearned. 4 2
M. Cobb reached on a fielder's choice; V. Mariani advanced to second; R. Hanes out at home p to c. 4 2
M. Dierckman grounded out to 3b unassisted. 4 2

Berea - Bottom of 6th MAN BER
J. Junta grounded out to ss. 4 2
T. Yates homered to left center, RBI. 4 3
S. Ramos grounded out to 2b. 4 3
A. Daily struck out swinging. 4 3

Manchester - Top of 7th MAN BER
G. Gleason reached first on an error by ss. 4 3
M. Horner out on batter's interference. 4 3
G. Gleason out at second c to ss. 4 3
J. Kennedy tripled to center field. 4 3
C. Bortone grounded out to 2b. 4 3

Berea - Bottom of 7th MAN BER
J. Brown singled to center field. 4 3
E. Zambrana walked; J. Brown advanced to second. 4 3
D. Davis flied out to 2b. 4 3
T. Palmgren struck out swinging. 4 3
P. Torbicki walked; E. Zambrana advanced to second; J. Brown advanced to third. 4 3
A. Casas to p for T. Layson. 4 3
J. Junta homered to left field, 4 RBI; P. Torbicki scored; E. Zambrana scored; J. Brown scored. 4 7
T. Yates struck out swinging. 4 7

Manchester - Top of 8th MAN BER
Ni. Madrid to p for S. Galloway. 4 7
R. Hanes hit by pitch. 4 7
A. Westfield hit by pitch; R. Hanes advanced to second. 4 7
V. Mariani flied out to lf. 4 7
M. Cobb flied out to rf. 4 7
M. Dierckman walked; A. Westfield advanced to second; R. Hanes advanced to third. 4 7



/  for Ni. Madrid. 4 7
P. Torbicki to p. 4 7
A. Wylie to cf for J. Junta. 4 7
G. Gleason walked, RBI; M. Dierckman advanced to second; A. Westfield advanced to third; R. Hanes
scored. 5 7
M. Horner singled to left field, 2 RBI; G. Gleason advanced to second; M. Dierckman scored; A. Westfield
scored. 7 7
M. Horner advanced to second on a passed ball; G. Gleason advanced to third on a passed ball. 7 7
M. Horner advanced to third on a wild pitch; G. Gleason scored on a wild pitch. 8 7
J. Kennedy grounded out to ss. 8 7

Runs: 4   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Berea - Bottom of 8th MAN BER
B. Wathen to p for A. Casas. 8 7
S. Ramos struck out swinging. 8 7
A. Daily grounded out to 1b unassisted. 8 7
J. Brown grounded out to 1b unassisted. 8 7

Manchester - Top of 9th MAN BER
C. Bortone reached first on an error by ss. 8 7
J. Holley pinch ran for C. Bortone. 8 7
R. Hanes grounded out to p, SAC; J. Holley advanced to second. 8 7
J. Holley advanced to third on a passed ball. 8 7
A. Westfield singled to left field; J. Holley scored, unearned. 9 7
A. Westfield advanced to second on an error by lf. 9 7
A. Westfield advanced to third on a wild pitch. 9 7
V. Mariani singled to right field; A. Westfield scored, unearned. 10 7
M. Cobb flied out to rf. 10 7
M. Dierckman grounded out to ss. 10 7

Berea - Bottom of 9th MAN BER
W. Jacobs to 1b for J. Holley. 10 7
R. Serra pinch hit for E. Zambrana. 10 7
R. Serra hit by pitch. 10 7
A. Avila pinch ran for R. Serra. 10 7
D. Davis grounded out to p; A. Avila advanced to second. 10 7
T. Palmgren singled to center field, RBI; A. Avila scored. 10 8
P. Torbicki struck out swinging. 10 8
A. Wylie reached on a fielder's choice; T. Palmgren out at second ss to 2b. 10 8


